

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 291 OF 2008

PODIKUNJU M.MEMORIAL CHAR.& EDUN.TRUST.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, permission to file additional documents and permission to file compilation of the orders passed by this Hon'ble Court and permission to intervene by the applicant above-named and office report)

WITH W.P(C) NO. 292 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 294 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 295 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 302 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 311 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 313 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 315 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 318 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 322 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 331 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 350 of 2008

W.P.(C)No. 348 of 2008

W.P.(C)No. 354 of 2008

W.P.(C)No. 300 of 2008

W.P.(C)No. 305 of 2008

(With appln. for directions, exem. from filing OT, with prayer for interim relief, intervention and office report)

Date: 11/08/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Arun Jaitley, Sr.adv.

Mr.Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.

Mr. SUK Sagar, Adv.

Ms.Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Mr.Hemal K.Sheth, Adv.for

M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co, Adv.

Mr. Altaf Ahmad, Sr.Adv.

Mr. K.K.Mani, Adv.

Mr. CKR Lenin Sekar, Adv.

Mr. R.K.Pandey, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Dipankar Gupta, Sr.Adv.

Mr. K.V.Viswanathan, Adv.

Mr. S.Guru Krishna Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Avadhesh Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. CKM Singh, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.

Mr. Braajesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. A.Mariarputham, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.for

M/S Arputham, Aruna & Co.

Mr. Roy Abraham,Adv.
Mrs. Seema Jain,Adv.
Mr. Vimcesh Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal,Adv.

Mr. Arun Jaitly,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Devender Singh,Adv.
Mr. Anurag Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Arun Jaitley,Sr.Adv.
Ms. Amrita Narayan,Adv.

Mr. Prashant Chaudhary,Adv.

Mr. Vinayk Dixit,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Nishant Katneshwarkar,Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma,Adv.

Mr. Soli J.Sorabjee,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Ranjan K.Pandey,Adv.

Mr. Jitendra Kumar,Adv.

Mr. R.Venkataramani,Sr.Adv.
Ms. V.Vijaylakshmi,Adv.
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi,Adv.

Mr. S.Balaji,Adv.

Mr. U.U.Lalit,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Suryanarayan Singh,Adv.

Ms. Pragati Neekhra,Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar,Adv.
Mr. Swetank,Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar,Adv.

Mr. L.N.Rao,Sr.Adv.
Mr. A.Ramesh,Adv.
Mr. V.Balan,Adv.
Mr. R.C.Chud,Adv.
Ms. G.Madhavi,Adv.

-3-

For Respondent(s) Mr. HN Salve,Sr.Adv.

MCI Ms. P.M.Singh,Adv.
Mr. Sumeet Bhatia,Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Mehta,Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh,Adv.

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam,ASG.
Mr. Aman Ahluwalia,Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.

for Intervenor Mr. Sudhanshu S.Chaudhary,Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar,Adv.

for Intervenor Mr. Rohit Arya, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Nitin Gaur,Adv.
Mr. Akshat,Adv.
Mr. P.P.Singh,Adv.
Mr. A.P.Shroti,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

In WP(C) Nos. 348&350/08

Issue notice.

In WP(C) No.354/08

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the petition. Permission granted.
The writ petition is allowed to be withdrawn. It is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to challenge the order passed against the Institute.

In Rest of the matters

List on 20/8/2008 for final disposal.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

'ITEM NO.51,56&58

COURT NO.1

[VEERA VERMA]
COURT MASTER
SECTION X

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 291 OF 2008

PODIKUNJU M.MEMORIAL CHAR.& EDUN.TRUST.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, permission to file additional documents and permission to file compilation of the orders passed by this Hon'ble Court and permission to intervene by the applicant above-named and office report)

WITH W.P(C) NO. 292 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 294 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 295 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 302 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 311 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 313 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 315 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 318 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 322 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 331 of 2008

W.P(C) NO. 350 of 2008

W.P.(C)No. 348 of 2008

W.P.(C)No. 354 of 2008

W.P.(C)No. 300 of 2008

W.P.(C)No. 305 of 2008

(With appln. for directions, exem. from filing OT, with prayer for interim relief, intervention and office report)

Date: 11/08/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Arun Jaitley, Sr.adv.

Mr.Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.

Mr. SUK Sagar, Adv.

Ms.Bina Madhavan,Adv.
Mr.Hemal K.Sheth,Adv.for
M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co,Adv.

Mr. Altaf Ahmad,Sr.Adv.
Mr. K.K.Mani,Adv.
Mr. CKR Lenin Sekar,Adv.
Mr. R.K.Pandey,Adv.

-2-

Mr. Dipankar Gupta,Sr.Adv.
Mr. K.V.Viswanathan,Adv.
Mr. S.Guru Krishna Kumar,Adv.
Mr. Avadhesh Chaudhary,Adv.
Mr. CKM Singh,Adv.

Mr. S.R. Setia,Adv.

Mr. Braajesh Kumar,Adv.

Mr. A.Mariarputham,Adv.
Ms. Aruna Mathur,Adv.for

M/S Arputham,Aruna & Co.

Mr. Roy Abraham,Adv.
Mrs. Seema Jain,Adv.
Mr. Vimcesh Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal,Adv.

Mr. Arun Jaitly,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Devender Singh,Adv.
Mr. Anurag Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Arun Jaitley,Sr.Adv.
Ms. Amrita Narayan,Adv.

Mr. Prashant Chaudhary,Adv.

Mr. Vinayk Dixit,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Nishant Katneshwarkar,Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma,Adv.

Mr. Soli J.Sorabjee,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Ranjan K.Pandey,Adv.

Mr. Jitendra Kumar,Adv.

Mr. R.Venkataramani,Sr.Adv.
Ms. V.Vijaylakshmi,Adv.
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi,Adv.

Mr. S.Balaji,Adv.

Mr. U.U.Lalit,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Suryanarayan Singh,Adv.

Ms. Pragati Neekhara,Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar,Adv.
Mr. Swetank,Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar,Adv.

Mr. L.N.Rao,Sr.Adv.
Mr. A.Ramesh,Adv.
Mr. V.Balan,Adv.
Mr. R.C.Chud,Adv.
Ms. G.Madhavi,Adv.

-3-

For Respondent(s) Mr. HN Salve,Sr.Adv.

MCI
Ms. P.M.Singh,Adv.
Mr. Sumeet Bhatia,Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Mehta,Adv.
Mr. Maninder Singh,Adv.

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam,ASG.
Mr. Aman Ahluwalia,Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.

for Intervenor Mr. Sudhanshu S.Chaudhary,Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar,Adv.

for Intervenor Mr. Rohit Arya, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Nitin Gaur,Adv.
Mr. Akshat,Adv.
Mr. P.P.Singh,Adv.
Mr. A.P.Shroti,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

In WP(C) Nos. 348&350/08

Issue notice.

In WP(C) No.354/08

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw
the petition. Permission granted.
The writ petition is allowed to be withdrawn. It is accordingly dismissed as
withdrawn with liberty to challenge the order passed against the Institute.

In Rest of the matters

List on 20/8/2008 for final disposal.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

[VEERA VERMA]
COURT MASTER